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Overview of the Division 
 
The Division of Schools provides the essential services necessary to deliver the Howard County Public School 
System’s educational mission. The role of the division is to directly coordinate the supervision, leadership 
development, and evaluation of school-based administrators, coordinating information needed to be 
responsive to the community, and ensuring that quality instruction is occurring and being monitored in 
schools.   
 
The Division of Schools is organized into two departments: 

• Schools 
• Student Well-Being 

 
The services of this division are delivered through the budgets of the following programs:  
 
• Chief of Schools  
• Elementary School Instruction 
• Middle School Instruction 
• High School Instruction  
• Program Support for Schools 

• Homewood 
• Division of Schools 
• Athletics and Activities 
• Security and Emergency Preparedness 

 
The Division of Schools staff promotes equity by ensuring that each student receives a high-quality education 
through access to individualized instruction, challenges, supports, and opportunities by observing and 
evaluating school-based administrators and ensuring that quality instruction is occurring and being monitored 
in schools while maintaining safe and secure facilities for students, staff, and community. Staff collaborate with 
schools to ensure that every student achieves academic success while enjoying a sense of belonging. Services 
are provided to support students’ health, social-emotional growth and well-being, academic and behavioral 
success, and career and academic goal setting. 
 
Summary of Major Budget Changes for FY 2027 
 
The budget for the Division of Schools is increasing by a net change of $41.1 million or 9.98 percent and 
increasing by 212.0 FTE positions compared to the current budget. This total change is the composite of 
budget additions for existing service commitments, employee compensation and benefits, priorities, one-time 
requests, base reductions, and realignments. The specific amounts for each major budget grouping are:  

• Existing Service Commitments – $(8.5) million and reduction of (44.0) FTE positions 
• Employee Compensation and Benefits – $28.4 million 
• Priorities – $2.4 million and net increase of 15.0 FTE positions 
• One-Time Requests – $(200,000)  
• Base Budget Reductions – $(313,709) and reduction of (5.0) FTE positions 
• Realignments – $19.3 million and net increase of 246.0 FTE positions 

 
These budget groups are used to explain why the budget is changing by organizing adjustments into major 
categories and subcategories. Definitions of each major group, along with associated subgroups, are provided 
below. Note, some divisions will not have budget changes in every major group or subgroup. 
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Existing Service Commitments reflect budget changes necessary to continue the provision of current services. 
These changes include, but are not limited to: 

• Blueprint for Maryland’s Future 
o Collaborative Time Per Pupil 
o Multilingual Learners 
o Prekindergarten Expansion 

• Staffing changes based on enrollment fluctuations 
• Special education service levels, contract costs, compliance requirements, and non-public placements 
• Student transportation 
• Financial and contractual obligations 
• Position reclassifications 
• Utilities 
• Year-over-year personnel cost changes 
• Other cost changes required to maintain existing services 

 
Employee Compensation and Benefits include budget changes that support employee pay and benefit 
obligations and projected cost increases, such as: 

• Employee compensation placeholders for negotiated labor contracts and contracts under negotiation 
• Costs associated with previously negotiated pay and benefits 
• Employee health insurance changes based on actuarial projections and centrally determined rates 
• Blueprint-related National Board Certification and maintenance pay 
• Other employee benefit cost adjustments 

 
Priorities represent budget changes that support existing policies, Superintendent or Board-defined goals, and 
Strategic Plan priorities, including: 

• Strengthen Learning & Instruction 
• Cultivate Student Belonging & Well-Being 
• Foster Staff Growth & Engagement 
• Enhance Systemic Planning & Procedures 
• Partner with Families & Community 

 
One-Time Funding Items consist of non-recurring budget costs that have been specifically approved by the 
Maryland State Department of Education as one-time expenditures. 
 
Base Budget Reductions are reductions to existing services funded in the base budget (FY 2026 Approved 
Budget) that are implemented to align expenditure growth with available revenue. These reductions are 
categorized as: 

• School-Based Reductions, which directly affect school instruction and operations; and 
• Non-School-Based Reductions, which impact Central Office services and systemwide costs that support 

students, staff, and school operations. 
 
Realignments represent transfers of funds between programs, state categories, and/or expenditure categories 
to support existing requirements. While realignments are budget neutral overall, they may result in significant 
changes among programs and accounts. The FY 2027 budget includes realignments for two primary purposes: 

• Adjustments related to the reorganization of divisions and programs; and 
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• Redistribution of existing budget authority to address budgetary needs and ensure expenditures are 
properly classified by state category, division, program, and/or account. 

 
This Division Summary section provides a narrative explanation of budget changes, accompanied by supporting 
schedules that present changes in budgeted dollars and full-time equivalent (FTE) positions relative to the 
current budget. A consolidated summary of budget changes for all divisions and by state category is provided 
in the Factors Influencing and Summary of the Budget section of the Executive Summary in the budget book. 
 
A summary of budget changes for this division is provided below. 
 
Existing Service Commitments  

• $102,000 – Contractual increases for bus transportation for Athletics and Activities (8601) program 
based on historical trends.  

• $(2.3) million and (24.0) FTE – Enrollment Changes. 
o $(1.2) million and (14.0) FTE Teacher positions for Elementary School Instruction (3010) 

program based on projected enrollment and staffing ratios. 
o $(300,293) and (2.7) FTE Teacher positions for Middle School Instruction (3020) program based 

on projected enrollment and staffing ratios. 
o $(811,906) and (7.3) FTE Teacher positions for High School Instruction (3030) program based 

on projected enrollment and staffing ratios. 
• $75,000 – Repair and/or replacement of ice machines, washers, and dryers for Athletics and Activities 

(8601) programs.  
• $11,744 – Reclassification request of Staffing Analyst to Coordinator in Chief of Schools (0305) 

program.  
• $(2.2) million and (20.0) FTE Teacher positions for Elementary School Instruction (3010) program based 

on projected enrollment and staffing ratios. These positions being reduced are part of the special 
education enrollment services level position request for FY 2027.  

• $(4.2) million – Year-over-Year Personnel Cost Change. This adjustment will appear in all program 
budgets that have budgeted personnel. A complete explanation for these changes is included in the 
Factors Influencing and Summary of the Budget in the Executive Summary section of the budget book. 

 

Employee Compensation and Benefits 
• $14.7 million– Placeholder for employee compensation increases subject to collective bargaining. 
• $11.8 million – Health Insurance cost increases based on preliminary actuarial estimates.  
• $1.6 million – National Board Certification (NBC) teacher pay. 
• $307,694– employee compensation increases related to current ratified agreement for Athletics and 

Activities (8601) stipends and HCASA longevity pay stipends budgeted in Division of Schools (4701) 
program. 

 
Priorities 

• $1.4 million and 13.0 FTE – To Cultivate Student Belonging and Well-Being  
o $1.8 million and 13.0 FTE Athletic Trainer positions for salaries, benefits, and computers for full 

time athletic trainers in the Athletics and Activities (8601) 
o $(556,900) elimination of contracted athletic trainers for Athletics and Activities (8601) 

program related to request for full-time Athletic Trainers. 
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o $150,000 for supplies, equipment and contracted officials associated with high school girls flag 
football added to Athletics and Activities (8601) program  

• $16,000 – Increase in Commencement related expenses for graduation ceremonies at Merriweather 
Post Pavillion.  

• $743,522 and 6.0 FTE – To School Safety and Security  
o $500,501 and 6.0 FTE School Culture and Safety Assistant positions for salaries, benefits, 

computers, uniforms, and supplies for new positions in Security and Emergency Preparedness 
(7404) program. 

o $3,000 for increased costs of mileage reimbursement for security staff travelling between 
schools in the Security and Emergency Preparedness (7404) program. 

o $78,394 for increased costs to replace radios, batteries, and general supplies for security staff 
in the Security and Emergency Preparedness (7404) program  

o $60,436 for costs associated with visitor management equipment in Security and Emergency 
Preparedness (7404) program  

o $101,191 for increased overtime costs for security staff in the Security and Emergency 
Preparedness (7404) program  

• $225,971 and (4.0) FTE – To Strengthen Learning and Instruction  
o $118,451 for increase in the General Education Paraeducator allowance from $.30 per hour to 

$.75 per hour. 
o $107,520 and (4.0) FTE providing a division-wide budget neutral adjustment converting 17.0 

FTE positions to 13.0 Assistant Principal positions to Strengthen Learning and Instruction: 
 $2.4 million and 13.0 FTE Assistant Principal positions to provide additional 

administrators in elementary and middle schools for Division of Schools (4701). 
 $(1.4) million and (13.0) FTE Teacher (Pool) positions eliminated from Program Support 

for Schools (3201) to support Assistant Principal request. 
 $(450,960) and (4.0) FTE Leadership Intern positions eliminated from Division of Schools 

(4701) to support Assistant Principal request. 
 $(317,280) reduction in various wages in Program Support for Schools (3201) and Division 

of Schools (4701) to support Assistant Principal request. 
 $(38,708) reduction in workshop wages, supplies, and contracted services in Homewood 

(3402) program to support Assistant Principal request. 
 $(78,088) elimination of transportation requirements in Division of Schools (4701) to 

support Assistant Principal request. 
 
One-Time Requests 

• $(200,000) – Reduction of FY 2026 approved one-time funding for repair and/or replacement of ice 
machines in High School Athletics and Activities (8601) program. 

 
Base Budget Reductions 

• $(313,709) and (5.0) FTE – School-based budget cut in Middle School Instruction (3020), eliminating 
(5.0) General Education Paraeducators to reallocate funds for system priorities and to align total 
general fund expenditure growth with available revenue.  
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Realignments 
• $19.3 million and 246.0 FTE – Realignment of functions and funds among programs. 

o $23.2 million and 280.0 FTE – Relocating the Kindergarten grade staffing budget from the 
Academics Division to Division of Schools.  Transfer of 192.0 Teachers and 88.0 Paraeducators 
from Early Childhood Curricular Programs (1301) to Elementary School Instruction (3010) to 
realign staffing between divisions. 

o $(2.8) million and (24.0) FTE – Transfer of Bridges program activities in Homewood (3402) to 
Academics – Department of Special Education (3323) to realign program activities between 
divisions. 

o $(422,780) and (5.0) FTE – Transfer of Special Education Teacher (pool) positions from 
Program Support for Schools (3201) to Special Education – School Based Services (3321) to 
realign staffing between divisions. 

o $(346,502) and (3.0) FTE – Transfers School Counselor positions from Homewood (3402) to 
School Counseling and Student Records (5601) to realign staffing between programs. 

o $(267,977) and (2.0) FTE –Transfers Social Worker Positions from Homewood (3402) to School 
Social Work Services (6103) to realign staffing between programs. 

o $(50,060) – various realignments among programs including ($16,148) from Security (7404) to 
Communications and Engagement (0302) for front desk administrative duty coverage and 
($33,912) to Student, Family, and Community Partnership (0106) for Student Member of Board 
(SMOB) activities. 

o Consolidates the following programs to more efficiently and effectively manage program 
activities and program budgets: 
 Emergency Preparedness and Response (7403) combined with Security and Emergency 

Preparedness (7404) 
 Intramurals (8701) and Co-Curricular Activities (8801) combined with Athletics and 

Activities (8601) 
 

Summary schedules of these changes are presented in the following pages.  
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